1 “First Time Adoption of International Reporting Standards”. The exemptions used were:

Fair value or revaluation as deemed cost – IFRS 1 allows the Company to measure certain assets of
property, plant and equipment at fair value at the Transition Date or revalue amounts previously
determined under GAAP.  The Company has elected to use the carrying value as determined under
IFRS as the deemed costs as January 31, 2011.

Share based compensation – IFRS1 allows an entity an exemption on IFRS 2, “Share-Based
Payments” to equity instruments which vested before the Company’s transition date to IFRS.  The
Company has elected to apply IFRS 2 only to stock options that remain unvested at transition date.

The adoption of IFRS did not significantly affect our cash flows compared to GAAP.  There were no
changes to over all cash flows.

YANGAROO Inc.
Unaudited Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

18

14. Reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

Statement of Financial Position

Effect of
Canadian transition to

At June 30, 2010 GAAP IFRS IFRS

Assets
Current assets
Accounts receivable $   168,766 $   - $   168,766
Prepaid and sundry assets 205,610 - 205,610
Cash and cash equivalents 425,720 - 425,720

800,096 -  800,096
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 103,733 - 103,733
Patents 134,283 - 134,283
Investment in Technology 308,148 - 308,148
Deferred Development Costs 1,292,957 - 1,292,957

1,839,121 -  1,839,121

$   2,639,217 $   -  $   2,639,217

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables $   777,221 $   - $   777,221
Deferred revenue 18,177  - 18,177

795,398 -  795,398
Non-current liabilities
Convertible debentures 609,349 - 609,349

1,404,747 -  1,404,747
Shareholders' Deficiency
Share capital issued and outstanding 21,043,889 - 21,043,889
Warrants issued and outstanding 87,865 - 87,865
Equity portion of convertible debentures 30,500 - 30,500
Reserves: contributed surplus 1,446,692 20,818  1,467,510
Share subscription proceeds received in advance 519,000 - 519,000
Retained earnings (deficit) (21,893,476) (20,818) (21,914,294)

1,234,470 -  1,234,470
$   2,639,217 $   -  $   2,639,217

YANGAROO Inc.
Unaudited Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

19

14. Reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2010

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

Revenue $  381,824 $   - $  381,824 $  196,534  $   - $  196,534

Expenses
Salaries and consulting 760,233 9,253 769,486 373,420  1,601 375,021
Marketing and promotion 100,893 - 100,893 56,217  - 56,217
General and administrative 535,577 - 535,577 302,989 - 302,989
Technology development 49,709 - 49,709 22,843 - 22,843
Amortization of intangibles 302,364 - 302,364 144,845 - 144,845
Amortization of property,
plant and equipment 45,474 - 45,474 21,942 - 21,942

1,794,250 9,253 1,803,503 922,256 1,601 923,857

(1,412,426) (9,253) (1,421,679) (725,722) (1,601) (727,323)
Finance income
(expenses)
Interest income 783 - 783 379  - 379
Interest expense (52,008) (52,008) (52,008)  (52,008)

(51,225) (51,225) (51,629)  (51,629)

Net loss and
comprehensive loss $ (1,463,651) $  (9,253) $ (1,472,904) $ (777,351) $  (1,601) $ (778,952)